

No. 11-1497

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

DEBRA GRIFFIN, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FLAGSTAR BANCORP, INC., ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, HILDA L. SOLIS,  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
AND REQUESTING REVERSAL

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS  
Counsel for Appellate and Special  
Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
Associate Solicitor,  
Plan Benefits Security Division

SARAH KAY MARCUS  
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Plan Benefits Security Division  
P.O. Box 1914  
Washington, D.C. 20013  
202-693-5696

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of Interest, Identity and Authority to File .....	1
Statement of Facts .....	2
I.    Factual Background.....	2
II.   The District Court Decision .....	5
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
The District Court Erred In Holding That Plaintiffs Failed To Allege Facts Sufficient To State A Claim That Defendants Breached Their Fiduciary Duty of Prudence By Allowing The Plan To Continue To Hold And Invest In Flagstar Stock.....	11
A. <u>Under applicable pleading standards, plaintiffs' allegations           are sufficient to state a claim that defendants violated their           fiduciary duty to prudently manage the Plan and its assets</u>	13
1.    By describing the precarious financial position of Flagstar, plaintiffs alleged facts that plausibly state a claim for breach of the duty of prudence.....	13
2.    Plaintiffs' ability to direct investments in their accounts does not support dismissal of their claim.....	15
B. <u>The Kuper presumption does not require dismissal</u> .....	20

1. The Kuper presumption does not apply here because Plan documents do not mandate investment in employer stock..... 22
2. The presumption of prudence, as an evidentiary standard, does not apply at the pleadings stage..... 25
3. This Court should reject "impending collapse" as the standard for rebutting the presumption because it is inconsistent with ERISA and Kuper..... 27
4. Plaintiffs' allegations are sufficient to survive a motion to dismiss even if the Kuper presumption applies at this stage of the case and the court adopts the "impending collapse" standard ..... 30

Conclusion ..... 32

Certificate of compliance

Certificate of service

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases:**

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , --- U.S. ---, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	9, 14
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	19
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	9, 14
<u>Bridges v. American Electric Power Co.</u> , 498 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....	5, 13 n.4
<u>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</u> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	27
<u>CNH Am. LLC v. United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of America (UAW)</u> , --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 1833202, (6th Cir. May 16, 2011).....	13
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</u> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	22
<u>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</u> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8, 24
<u>Flacch v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada (U.S.)</u> , 958 F.2d 730 (6th Cir. 1992).....	28
<u>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</u> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	18

**Federal Cases--(continued):**

Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.,  
--- F. Supp. 2d --- No. 2:10-cv-10610,  
2011 WL 1261196, at \*1 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2011) ..... 3 & passim

Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.,  
498 F. 3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 13 n.4

Howard v. Shay,  
100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996).....15

Howell v. Motorola, Inc.,  
633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 16, 17

In re Ferro Corp. ERISA Litig.,  
422 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....29

In re Ford Motor Co. ERISA Litig.,  
590 F. Supp. 2d 883 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 20, 29, 30

In re Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. ERISA Litig.,  
438 F. Supp. 2d 783 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....29

In re Regions Morgan Keegan ERISA Litig.,  
741 F. Supp. 2d 844 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....26

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,  
741 F. Supp. 2d 844 (W.D. Tenn. 2010)..... 23, 24

In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,  
516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 20 n.5

James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.,  
305 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2002).....15

Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.,  
526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 8, 27

**Federal Cases--(continued):**

Krohn v. Huron Memorial Hosp.,  
173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999).....15

Kuper v. Iovenko,  
66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 6 & passim

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,  
127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007) .....19

Martin v. Feilen,  
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....13

Moench v. Robertson,  
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 6 & passim

Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.,  
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 27, 29

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,  
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....1

Sims v. First Horizon Nat'l Corp.,  
2009 WL 3241689, at \*24 (W.D. Tenn. 2009) .....25

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,  
534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....25

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....27

Yellow Transp., Inc. v. Michigan,  
537 U.S. 36 (2002) .....18

**Federal Statutes and Regulations:**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),  
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(a) .....12

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)..... 2, 31

Section 3(7), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(7)..... 13 n.4

Section 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34).....3

Section 401, 29 U.S.C. § 1101 .....1

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....12

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)..... 12, 14, 28

Section 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C).....12

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)..... 19, 20

Section 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2)..... 8 n.3, 12

Section 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c) ..... 16, 17, 18

Section 404(c)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(A).....16

Section 405, 29 U.S.C. § 1105 .....15

Section 407(d)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3) ..... 8 n.3

Section 407(d)(6), 29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6) ..... 7 n.3

Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....15

Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... 13 n.4, 15

**Federal Statutes and Regulations--(continued):**

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404C-1(d)(2).....17  
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404C-1(d)(2)(iv).....17

**Miscellaneous:**

S. Rep. No. 93-127,  
    reported in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838, 4863 (1973) .....28  
56 Fed. Reg. 10,724, 10,832 n.21 (Mar. 13, 1991).....18  
57 Fed. Reg. 46,906, 46,922 n.27 (Oct. 13, 1992) .....17  
75 Fed. Reg. 64,910, 64,946 (Oct. 20, 2010).....17  
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....2  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....14  
    12(b)(6).....5  
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 90 cmt.e (2007) .....28
